

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

No. 49345-4-II

2017 JUL 13 AM 11:15

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY  \_\_\_\_\_  
DEPUTY

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION TWO

---

---

In re the Marriage of:

AIMEE GUARDADO  
Respondent

and

OTTO GUARDADO  
Appellant

---

---

ON REVIEW FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF  
WASHINGTON FOR CLARK COUNTY

---

---

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

OTTO GUARDADO  
Appellant  
800 NW 75<sup>th</sup> St.  
Vancouver, WA 98665  
360-713-2448

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF ISSUES IN REPLY .....	1
II.	ARGUMENT IN REPLY .....	2
	A. THE RESPONDENT IMPROPERLY APPENDED CLERK’S PAPERS. ....	2
	B. THE TRIAL COURT CONTINUALLY FAILED TO REIN IN THE RESPONDENT’S DISCOVERY VIOLATIONS. ....	2
	1. <i>Additional efforts to mitigate the prejudicial effect of the Dezsofi records would have been useless.</i> .....	2
	2. <i>Despite arguments to the contrary, the Respondent did not comply with discovery rules.</i> .....	4
	3. <i>The trial court placed the burden of producing discovery on the Appellant instead of the Respondent.</i> .....	8
	C. THE COURT MADE ERRONEOUS SEALING DECISIONS THAT FALL WITHIN THE ‘DECISION-MAKING PROCESS’ CONTEMPLATED BY BENNETT .....	9
	1. <i>The Respondent makes unreliable statements about the trial court’s sealing decisions.</i> .....	9
	2. <i>The Respondent misplaces reliance on Bennett.</i> .....	10
	D. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT PROPERTY DISPOSE OF THE EMBRYO. ....	12
	E. THE COURT DID NOT PROPERLY ANALYZE THE PARTIES’ COMMUNITY PROPERTY INTEREST. ....	17
	F. THE COURT MADE IMPROPER RESTRICTIONS ON THE APPELLANT’S PARENTING TIME. ....	21
	G. THIS COURT SHOULD INSTRUCT THE LOWER COURT UPON REMAND ON CONTESTED ISSUES. ....	21
III.	FEES AND COSTS .....	23
IV.	CONCLUSION .....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**WA Cases**

*Bennett v. Smith Bunday Berman Britton, PS*, 156 Wn. App. 293, 234 P.3d 236  
 (2010)..... 10

*Bennett v. Smith Bundy Berman Britton, PS*, 176 Wn.2d 303, 291 P.3d 886  
 (2013)..... 11

*Berryman v. Metcalf*, 177 Wn. App. 644, 312 P.3d 745 (2013)..... 24

*Burnet v. Spokane Ambulance*, 131 Wn.2d 484, 933 P.2d 1036 (1997)..... 4

*Carlson v. Lake Chelan Community Hosp.*, 116 Wn. App. 718, 75 P.3d 533  
 (2003)..... 6, 24

*Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley*, 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992)  
 ..... 16

*Hyundai Motor America v. Magaña*, 141 Wn. App. 495, 170 P.3d 1165 (2007),  
*rev'd, Magaña v. Hyundai Motor America*, 167 Wn.2d 570, 220 P.3d 191  
 (2009)..... 5

*In re Custody of Nunn*, 103 Wn. App. 871, 14 P.3d 175 (2000)..... 12

*In re Custody of Shields*, 157 Wn.2d 126, 136 P.3d 117 (2006)..... 12

*In re Det. of Reyes*, 176 Wn. App. 821, 315 P.3d 532 (2013) ..... 11

*In re Estate of Borghi*, 167 Wn.2d 480, 219 P.3d 932 (2009)..... 19

*In re Marriage of Chandola*, 180 Wash.2d 632, 655, 327 P.3d 644 (2014)... 21,  
 23

*In re Marriage of Chumbley*, 150 Wn.2d 1, 74 P.3d 129 (2003)..... 19, 21

*In re Marriage of Crosetto*, 82 Wn. App. 545, 918 P.2d 954 (1996)..... 20

<i>In re Marriage of Fahey</i> , 164 Wn. App. 42, 262 P.3d 128 (2011) .....	18
<i>In re Marriage of Gillespie</i> , 89 Wn. App. 390, 948 P.2d 1338 (1997).....	21
<i>In re Marriage of Griswold</i> , 112 Wn. App. 333, 48 P.3d 1018 (2002) .....	19
<i>In re Marriage of Katare</i> , 175 Wn.2d 23, 283 P.3d 546 (2012).....	18
<i>In re Marriage of Nash</i> , No. 6253-5-I, 150 Wn. App. 1029, WL 1514842 (2009).....	16
<i>In re Marriage of Sedlock</i> , 69 Wn.App. 484, 849 P.2d 1243 (1993).....	19
<i>In re Marriage of Stern</i> , 57 Wn. App. 707, 789 P.2d 807 (1990).....	23
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 91 Wn. App. 127, 955 P.2d 826 (1998).....	8
<i>Litowitz v. Litowitz</i> , 146 Wn.2d 514, 48 P.3d 261 (2002) .....	13
<i>Little v. Little</i> , 96 Wn.2d 183, 634 P.2d 498 (1981). .....	22
<i>Magana v. Hyundai Motor America</i> , 167 Wn.2d 570, 220 P.3d 191 (2009).....	8
<i>Mahler v. Szucs</i> , 135 Wn.2d 398, 957 P.2d 632 (1998).....	24
<i>Markley v. Markley</i> , 31 Wn.2d 605, 198 P.2d 486 (1948).....	18
<i>Matter of Firestorm 1991</i> , 129 Wn.2d 130, 916 P.2d 411 (1996).....	9, 22
<i>Sastrawidjaya v. Mughal</i> , 196 Wn. App. 415, 384 P.3d 247 (2016).....	6
<i>Seals v. Seals</i> , 22 Wn. App. 652, 590 P.2d 1301 (1979).....	8
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Ishikawa</i> , 97 Wn.2d 30, 640 P.2d 716 (1982).....	4
<i>State v. Herron</i> , 183 Wn. 2d 737, 356 P.3d 709 (2015).....	11
<i>State v. Sykes</i> , 182 Wn.2d 168, 339 P.3d 972 (2014) .....	11
<i>Stevens Cnty. v. Loon Lake Prop. Owners Ass'n</i> , 146 Wn.App. 124, 187 P.3d 846 (2008).....	2
<i>Teter v. Deck</i> , 174 Wn.2d 207, 226, 274 P.3d 336 (2012).....	5

<i>Washington State Physicians Ins. Exch. &amp; Ass'n v. Fisons Corp.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993).....	9
--	---

**Cases, Other Jurisdictions**

<i>A.Z. v. B.Z.</i> , 431 Mass. 150, 725 N.E.2d 1051 (2000).....	13
<i>Cahill v. Cahill</i> , 757 So. 2d 465 (Ala. Civ. App. 2000).....	15
<i>Davis v. Davis</i> , 842 S.W.2d 588 (Tenn. 1992) .....	14
<i>J.B. v. M.B.</i> , 170 N.J. 9, 783 A.2d 707 (2001).....	14
<i>Kass v. Kass</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 554, 696 N.E.2d 174 (1998).....	13
<i>McQueen v. Gadberry</i> , 507 S.W.3d 127 (Mo. Ct. App. 2016), <i>transfer to Mo. denied</i> Dec. 15, 2016 and Jan. 31, 2017.....	13
<i>Reber v. Reiss</i> , 2012 PA Super 86, 42 A.3d 1131 (2012).....	16
<i>Szafranski v. Dunston</i> , 2015 IL App (1st) 122975-B, 34 N.E.3d 1132, 1154, 393 Ill. Dec. 604, <i>appeal denied</i> , 39 N.E.3d 1012 (Ill., Sep. 30, 2015) (No. 119428), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1230 (U.S. Feb. 29, 2016) (No. 15-912)..	14

**Statutes**

RCW 2.28.010(4).....	4
RCW 26.09.080.....	15
RCW 26.09.191(3).....	21

**Rules**

RAP 10.3.....	23
RAP 10.4.....	23

RAP 2.2 .....	9
RAP 9.1 .....	2
RAP 9.6 .....	2

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	13
-----------------------------------	----

**Other Authorities**

19 AM. JUR. <i>Estoppel</i> § 72 (1939).....	18
28 AM. JUR. 2D <i>Estoppel and Waiver</i> § 65-66 (2017).....	18
28 AM. JUR. 2D <i>Estoppel and Waiver</i> § 68-69 (1966, Supp.1971) .....	18
Mo. Rev. Stat. §1.205 (1986).....	13
Wash. State Bar Ass’n, WASHINGTON APPELLATE PRACTICE DESKBOOK § 5.6(2) (4th ed. 2016).....	10
